

June 30, 2021

To.

The Corporate Relations Department
The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G-Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051

The Corporate Relations Department Department of Corporate Services BSE Limited 25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001

Re: Scrip Code 542602 and Scrip Symbol "EMBASSY"

Dear Sir/Madam.

**Subject: Intimation of Press Release.** 

We wish to inform you that the trading lot size for Embassy REIT units on the Indian Stock Exchanges will be reduced to 1 unit from the current trading lot size of 200 units.

We have enclosed a copy of the Press Release in this regard.

This is for your information and records.

Yours sincerely,

For and on behalf of Embassy Office Parks REIT acting through its Manager, Embassy Office Parks Management Services Private Limited

Deepika Srivastava Company Secretary and Compliance Officer A23654

Embassy Office Parks Management Services Private Limited.
Embassy GolfLinks Business Park, Pebble Beach, Off Intermediate Ring Road, Bangalore – 560 071, India. T: +91 80 4903 0000 F: +91 80 4903 0046.
www.embassyofficeparks.com I CIN: U70100KA2014PTC073362

Registered Office: Embassy Point, 1st Floor, 150, Infantry Road, Bangalore – 560 001. India T: +91 80 4179 9999 | F: +91 80 2228 6912



# **Embassy REIT Trading Lot Size to Reduce from 200 Units to 1 Unit**

Bengaluru, India, June 30, 2021

Embassy Office Parks REIT (NSE: EMBASSY / BSE: 542602) ('Embassy REIT'), India's first listed REIT and the largest office REIT in Asia by area, is pleased to announce that the trading lot size for Embassy REIT units on the Indian stock exchanges will be reduced to 1 unit from the current trading lot size of 200 units.

The announcement follows the Securities and Exchanges Board of India's (SEBI) approval of the amendments to the appropriate regulations to reduce trading lots for both REITs and Infrastructure Trusts (InVITs) which was outlined at its Board Meeting on June 29, 2021.

#### Michael Holland, Chief Executive Officer of Embassy REIT, commented,

"We commend this proactive initiative by the regulator to reduce the trading lots of both REITs and InVITs. Embassy REIT's listing in 2019, coupled with our strong and resilient performance over the 8 quarters since then, has paved the way for Indian REITs to evolve a mainstream asset class. With approximately \$2 billion of primary REIT equity having listed in India in the last two years, leading global and domestic asset managers and growing numbers of retail holders now form the foundation of REIT unitholder registers. The reduction in lot size will increase liquidity for the entire REIT market, enable REITs to be included into benchmark domestic indices and allow greater participation from newer pools of institutional and retail investors."

The reduction in lot size brings Embassy REIT's trading lot in line with the trading lot sizes of listed equity companies on the Indian Stock Exchanges. The timing and the effect of the reduction in lot size will be decided in due course, post appropriate coordination with the Indian stock exchanges.

### **About Embassy REIT**

Embassy REIT is India's first publicly listed Real Estate Investment Trust. Embassy REIT owns and operates a 42.4 million square feet ("msf") portfolio of eight infrastructure-like office parks and four city-centre office buildings in India's best-performing office markets of Bangalore, Mumbai, Pune, and the National Capital Region ("NCR"). Embassy REIT's portfolio comprises 32.3 msf completed operating area and is home to over 190 of the world's leading companies. The portfolio also comprises strategic amenities, including two operational business hotels, four under-construction hotels, and a 100MW solar park supplying renewable energy to tenants.

#### **Disclaimer**

This press release is prepared for general information purposes only. The information contained herein is based on management information and estimates. It is only current as of its date, has not been independently verified and may be subject to change without notice. Embassy Office Parks Management Services Private Limited ("the Manager") in its capacity as the Manager of Embassy REIT, and Embassy REIT make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to, and do not accept any responsibility or liability with respect to, the fairness and completeness of the content hereof. Each recipient will be solely responsible for its own investigation, assessment and analysis of the market and the market position of Embassy REIT. Embassy REIT does not provide any guarantee or assurance with respect to any distribution or the trading price of its units.

This press release contains forward-looking statements based on the currently held beliefs, opinions and assumptions of the Manager. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause the actual results, financial condition, performance, or achievements of Embassy REIT or industry results, to differ materially from the results, financial condition, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Given these risks, uncertainties and other factors, including the impact of COVID-19 on us, our occupiers and the Indian and global economies, recipients of this press release are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The Manager disclaims any obligation to update these forward-looking statements to reflect future events or developments or the impact of events which cannot currently be ascertained, such as COVID-19. In addition to statements which are forward looking by reason of context, the words 'may', 'will', 'should', 'expects', 'plans', 'intends', 'anticipates', 'believes', 'estimates', 'predicts', 'potential' or 'continue' and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements.

## For more information please contact:

Ritwik Bhattacharjee

Head of Capital Markets and Investor Relations

Email: <u>ir@embassyofficeparks.com</u>

Phone: +91 80 4722 2222